



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY DIP	)	
LENDERS TRUST,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,	)	No. 381, 2017
	)	
v.	)	Court Below – Superior Court of the
	)	State of Delaware
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	C.A. No. N11C-12-022 PRW CCLD
	)	
Defendants Below, Appellees.	)	
	)	<u>PUBLIC VERSION</u>

**APPELLANT MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY  
DIP LENDERS TRUST’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Selena J. Linde  
Michael T. Sharkey  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
Suite 600  
700 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005-3960  
Telephone: (202) 654-6200

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)  
Carla M. Jones (No. 6046)  
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellant Motors Liquidation  
Company DIP Lenders Trust*

January 23, 2018  
Corrected Version: January 30, 2018

Public Version Dated: February 7, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... vi

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

THE TRUST’S ANSWER TO ONEBEACON AND CONTINENTAL  
CASUALTY COMPANY’S ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL .....6

THE TRUST’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

I. THE POLICIES .....8

II. THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS .....9

III. PRIOR ACTION INVOLVING GM AND ROYAL AND PURSUIT  
OF EXCESS INSURANCE .....11

ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....14

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT GM’S  
AUTOMOTIVE FRICTION PRODUCTS LIABILITY AROSE OUT  
OF A SINGLE OCCURRENCE. ....14

A. Question Presented ..... 14

B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 14

C. Merits of the Argument ..... 14

1. A Choice of Law Analysis Is Unnecessary Because  
There Is No Conflict of Law Between Delaware and  
Michigan on the Number of Occurrences.....16

2. Delaware and Michigan Both Recognize That Injury  
Arising out of the Manufacture and Sale of Intrinsically  
Hazardous Products Arises from a Single Occurrence.....18

a.	Under Delaware Law, All Injuries Resulting from the Manufacture and Sale of an Intrinsically Harmful Product Arise out of a Single Occurrence. ....	18
b.	Michigan Law Also Holds That Continuous Manufacture and Sale Of Allegedly Intrinsically Harmful Products Constitutes A Single Occurrence. ....	22
c.	The Cases OneBeacon and Continental Rely on Do Not Support a Finding of Multiple Occurrences Here. ....	28
3.	There Is No Policy Language That Alters the Number of Occurrences Standard. ....	31
4.	GM’s Asbestos Automotive Friction Products Liability Arose out of a Single Cause. ....	34
5.	OneBeacon’s Invocation of Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Alter the Number of Occurrences. ....	36
a.	Extrinsic Evidence Cannot Alter Unambiguous Policy Language. ....	36
b.	Waiver Does Not Apply Here. ....	42
6.	OneBeacon’s Arguments Were Rejected After Full Briefings Below. ....	43
	REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	46
I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN IMPOSING EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL PRORATION. ....	46
A.	Merits of the Argument .....	46
1.	OneBeacon Has Not Shown a Conflict of Law as to the Allocation Language at Issue. ....	47
2.	The Policy Language Extends Coverage to All Sums Arising out of a Continuing Occurrence. ....	48

a.	RLA35 Promises Coverage for the Entire Continuing Occurrence.....	48
(i)	The Insuring Clause in RLA35 Extends Coverage to an Entire Continuing Occurrence.....	49
(ii)	The Trust Has Met the Burden of Showing Coverage Under RLA35.....	54
b.	The Language in RTP06000 Does Not Limit the Broad Coverage in RLA35.....	56
c.	Continental’s Policy Language Also Extends Coverage to the Entire Continuing Occurrence. ....	58
3.	Michigan Authority Supports “All Sums” Allocation Here, and Not Proration. ....	60
a.	The Proration Cases OneBeacon and Continental Cite Address Different Policy Language.....	60
b.	The Policy Language Here Sets out “All Sums” Allocation at Least as Clearly as That in <i>Dow Corning</i> .....	65
c.	Michigan Supreme Court Authority Supports “All Sums” Allocation.....	67
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE POST-1971 EXCESS INSURANCE POLICIES.....	74
A.	Merits of the Argument.....	75
1.	There Was No Finding of Judicial Estoppel as to the Excess Policies.....	75
2.	The Express Triggering Language in the Excess Policies Controls Over Any Different Language Set out for the Royal Coverage.....	77

a.	The Underlying Trigger of Coverage Does Not Apply to an Excess Policy that Sets out Its Own Triggering Language. ....	77
b.	The Language in Excess Policies That Sets out Their Own Trigger of Coverage Controls. ....	84
(i)	Munich Re .....	86
(ii)	Allstate.....	89
(iii)	Granite State .....	91
(iv)	Mt. McKinley .....	92
(v)	TIG .....	92
(vi)	London.....	93
(vii)	The Excess Insurers With Their Own Trigger Clauses Cannot Rely on Any Estoppel or Extrinsic Evidence as to the Royal Policies’ Trigger. ....	94
3.	The Aetna Policies Are Triggered by Their Express Language.....	95
a.	The Trust Did Not Waive Its Arguments That the Terms of the Royal Coverage Were Triggered. ....	97
b.	The Aetna Policies Are Triggered by an Occurrence Taking Place During the Policy Period.....	98
c.	Travelers Cannot Alter Its Obligations Under Unambiguous Policy Language by Invoking Purported Extrinsic Evidence. ....	100
(i)	Travelers and the Other Appellees Cannot Alter the Plain Meaning of the Term “Occurrence.” .....	100

(ii)	Travelers Fails to Establish Any Ambiguity in Endorsement 15.....	103
(iii)	The Purported Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Support Travelers Here. ....	105
4.	The Policies in the 1977 Policy Year Are Triggerred to Respond to the Occurrence. ....	109
CONCLUSION.....		113

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 762 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....	26, 27, 35
<i>Arco Indus. Corp. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. App. 1998), <i>aff'd by equal division</i> , 617 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2000).....	47, 61
<i>Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Mich. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Auto Club Ins. Ass'n v. DeLaGarza</i> , 444 N.W.2d 803 (Mich. 1989).....	55
<i>Barton-Spencer v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. of Mich.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 794 (Mich. 2017).....	82
<i>Berger Realty Grp., Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2002 WL 31380855 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2002) .....	52
<i>Cent. Ill. Light Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 795 N.E.2d 412 (Ill. App. 2003).....	93
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Aero-Motive Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Mich. 2003) .....	64
<i>City of Grosse Pointe Park v. Michigan Mun. Liab. &amp; Prop. Pool</i> , 702 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. 2005).....	36
<i>City of Sterling Heights v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 172529 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 19, 2007), <i>aff'd in part and</i> <i>rev'd in part</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 357 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	60–61
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 479 (Mich. 1986).....	73
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Indian Head Indus., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 188083 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2010) .....	57–58

<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Indian Head Indus., Inc.</i> , 666 Fed. Appx. 456 (6th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 609 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1993).....	39, 103
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Rutledge &amp; Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	42
<i>Decker Mfg. Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 438229 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2015) .....	60, 62
<i>Deuley v. Dyncorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>DeVries v. Brydges</i> , 225 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. App. 1974).....	70
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Associated Indem. Corp.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1524 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	passim
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33435067 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 1999) .....	passim
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 654020 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 1995) .....	90
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997).....	36, 105
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 879 A.2d 929 (Del. Super. 2004).....	63
<i>Empire Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Minuteman Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 142424 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2008).....	52
<i>Erie Insurance Exchange v. J.M. Pereira &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 57 N.Y.S.3d 823 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	81, 84
<i>Francis v. Scheper</i> , 40 N.W.2d 214 (Mich. 1949).....	72

<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 879 (Mich. 1995).....	73
<i>Gelman Scis., Inc. v. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 617 (Mich. 1998).....	passim
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Royal &amp; Sun Alliance Ins. Grp. PLC</i> , 2007 WL 1206830 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2007).....	39, 103
<i>Gerald L. Pollack &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Pollack</i> , 2015 WL 339715 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2015).....	37–38
<i>Gidney v. AXIS Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 140 So. 3d 609 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	112
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	14, 71, 72, 73
<i>Hunt v. Drielick</i> , 852 N.W.2d 562 (Mich. 2014).....	55
<i>Huntzinger v. Hastings Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1998).....	90
<i>In re Viking Pump</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	57, 80
<i>In re Viking Pump</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1144 (N.Y. 2016).....	64, 66
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1998).....	84, 87
<i>Lafarge Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 675 (D. Md. 1996).....	90
<i>London Mkt. Insurers v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 154 (Cal. App. 2d 2007).....	32
<i>LuK Clutch Sys. LLC v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 370 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	32

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,</i> 2014 WL 3707989 (Del. Super. June 6, 2014).....	83
<i>Matter of Godoshian’s Estate,</i> 312 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. App. 1981).....	68
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.,</i> 2015 WL 5829461 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	passim
<i>Monsanto Co. v. C.E. Heath Comp. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.,</i> 652 A.2d 30 (Del. 1994) .....	71, 72, 73
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Ankor Tech., Inc.,</i> 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) .....	40
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Trust v. Allianz Ins. Co.,</i> 2013 WL 7095859 (Del. Super. Dec. 31, 2013).....	passim
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Trust v. Allianz Ins. Co.,</i> 2015 WL 10376123 (Del. Super. Nov. 25, 2015) .....	passim
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. DIP Lenders Trust v. Allianz Ins. Co.,</i> 2017 WL 2495417 (Del. Super. June 8, 2017).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Foods, Inc. v. Rubin,</i> 936 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	105
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC,</i> 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....	38, 102
<i>Norton v. K-Sen Transp. Partners L.P.,</i> 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	82
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i> 597 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1984).....	26–27, 39
<i>Paquin v. Harnischfeger Corp.,</i> 317 N.W.2d 279 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	52
<i>Pawlicki v. Hollenbeck,</i> 229 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1930).....	72

<i>People v. Monaco</i> , 710 N.W.2d 46 (Mich. 2006).....	52, 72
<i>Pittsburgh Corning Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 5302 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 1998).....	109
<i>Quality Prods. &amp; Concepts Co. v. Nagel Precision, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. 2003).....	42
<i>Royal Prop. Grp., LLC v. Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 426 (Mich. App. 2005).....	90
<i>Schroeder v. Terra Energy, Ltd.</i> , 565 N.W.2d 887 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	43
<i>Shook &amp; Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety Nat’l Cas. Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006).....	73
<i>Smit v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 528 (Mich. App. 1994).....	83
<i>Smith v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 1222 (D. Ariz. 1991), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d on different issue</i> , 22 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993).....	80, 82
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 113 (Mich. 1994).....	56, 72
<i>Stargatt v. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 689 (D. Del. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 578 F.2d 1375 (3d. Cir. 1978).....	83
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	passim
<i>Stryker Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2005 WL 1610663 (W.D. Mich. July 1, 2005).....	61, 62, 65
<i>Stryker Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 842 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2016).....	40, 105, 108
<i>Stryker Corp. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3276408 (W.D. Mich. June 27, 2013).....	57, 80

<i>Tenneco Auto. Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1641744 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2001) .....	83
<i>TGINN Jets, L.L.C. v. Hampton Ridge Props., L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 4609208 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2013) .....	37, 52, 102
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Gerling Global Reins. Corp. of Am.</i> , 419 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	109
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. July 1, 2011).....	112
<i>URS Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 968 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	83
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2012 WL 1432524 (Del. Super. Mar. 16, 2012).....	passim
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	54, 64, 66, 71
<i>Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 Mich. App. LEXIS 657 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2007) .....	62
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
C.A. Kulp, <i>Casualty Insurance: An Analysis of Hazards, Policies, Insurers and Rates</i> (3d ed. 1956).....	87
Holmes’ <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 145.1 (2d ed. 2011).....	79, 88
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Domtar Baby: Misplaced Notions of Equitable Apportionment Create a Thicket of Potential Unfairness for Insurance Policyholders</i> , 25 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 769, 827 (1999).....	66
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Stempel on Insurance Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2006) § 14.02.....	89–90
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011).....	89, 105

Pierce, Weston, Levy, and McMahon, *Insurance Practices and Coverage in Liability Defense* (2d ed. 2015) § 11.04(A) .....112
